
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 2 October 2018 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
 
 

1    Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 

4    Public Questions  

5    To Note Record of Urgent Decision Taken by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport  

5a    Review of ShopMobilitity Hire Charges and Annual 
Membership  (Pages 15 - 32) 

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport 

6    Cambridge Local Plan: Towards 2031 - ADOPTION (Pages 33 - 
746) 

7    Local Development Scheme (Pages 747 - 
766) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee Members: Sargeant 
(Chair), Smart (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bick, Green, Hipkin, McQueen and 
Payne 

Alternates: Massey, Dalzell and Gillespie 

Executive Councillors: Blencowe (Executive Councillor for Planning Policy 
and Transport) 

 



Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee PlnTrn/1
 Tuesday, 26 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26 June 2018 
 5.30  - 7.20 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Smart (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bick, 
Hipkin, McQueen, Payne and Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor Blencowe 

 
Officers:  
Strategic Director: Fiona Bryant 
Head of Commercial Services: James Elms 
Head of Environmental Services: Joel Carré 
Commercial Operations Manager: Sean Cleary 
Planning Policy Manager, Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire 
District Council: Caroline Hunt 
Principal Accountant (Services): Chris Humphris 
Public Realm Engineering and Project Delivery Team Leader: John Richards 
Strategic Lead 3C Building Standards: Heather Jones 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

18/2/P&T Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received. 

18/3/P&T Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

18/4/P&T Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Environment Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 13 
March 2018 & 24 May 2018 were approved as correct records and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
The Environment Scrutiny Committee had been replaced by the Planning and 
Transport Committee, as agreed by Council on 19 April 2018. The minutes of 
the previous scrutiny committee had been submitted to the successor scrutiny 
committees for approval.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/2 Tuesday, 26 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

18/5/P&T Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

18/6/P&T 2017/18 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and 
Significant Variances - PP&T 
 
Matter for Decision  
To approve the 2017/18 outturn position (actual income and expenditure) for 
the Planning Policy and Transport Portfolio compared to the final budget for 
the year.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport  
 
Resolved: To approve the 2017/18 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry 
Forwards and Significant Variances (actual income and expenditure) for the 
Planning Policy and Transport Portfolio compared to the final budget for the 
year. 
 
Resolved: To agree to request that the Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Resources, at the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 2 July 2018, 
approved the following: 

 Carry forward requests totalling £10,250 revenue funding from 
2017/18 to 2018/19, as detailed in Appendix C of the Officer’s 
Report.  

 Carry forward requests of £1,410k capital resources from 2017/18 
to 2018/19 to fund rephased net capital spending, as detailed in 
Appendix D of the Officer’s report.  

 
Reason for the Decision  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Conside
[...]
 the Local Plan, which would be 
reflected in the toolkit.   

iii. Would make it very clear to residents that the Neighbourhood Plan could 
not be used to overturn planning decisions, but should be consistent with 
strategic policies and the Local Plan.  

iv. It was not the officer’s job to write the local plan but offer support and 
guidance.  

v. Would advise that a planning consultant should be hired to assist with 
Neighbourhood Plan as it could be difficult to navigate through the 
process.  

 
The Committee resolved by 7 votes to 0 to endorse the amended 
recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the amended recommendations. 

18/9/P&T 3Cs Shared Service Annual Reports 2017/18 - Building 
Control and Planning Shared Service 
 
Matter for Decision  
To note the content of the 3Cs Shared Service Annual Report for the 3Cs 
Building Control Shared Services and the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning 
Service during 2017/18. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport  
 
Resolved: To note the report. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations  
The Committee received a report from the Strategic Director.  
 

Page 11



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/10 Tuesday, 26 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

10 

The report summarised the performance for the 3Cs Building Control Shared 
Services, and the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service during 
2017/18. 
 
The Business Plans for the Shared Building Control and Planning Services 
had been approved by the City Council, Huntingdon District Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council Committees in March 2018. 
 
The Strategic Director and the 3C Strategic Lead Officer said the following in 
response to Members’ questions: 

i. The arrangements for shared planning services and TUPE arrangements 
to South Cambridgeshire District Council had been designed 
[...]
cut, and the detailed budget will be reviewed after a period 

of the revised charges following the 50% reduction. 

12. Do you have any additional comments? 

 

 

Page 31



 

 

13. Sign off 

Name and job title of lead officer for this equality impact assessment: James Elms, Head of 

Commercial Services 

Names and job titles of other assessment team members and people consulted: 

 James Elms, Head of Commercial Services 

 David Kidston, Strategy and Partnerships Manager 

 Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-poverty Officer 

Date of EqIA sign off: 09/08/18 

Date of next review of the equalities impact assessment:   

All EqIAs need to be sent to Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer. Has this been 

sent to Helen Crowther?  

 Yes 

 No 

Date to be published on Cambridge City Council website: 

Page 32



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  
CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN 2018 - ADOPTION 
 
 

 
Key Decision 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The preparation of the new Cambridge Local Plan has now reached the end of the 

plan making process.  The Inspectors’ Report has been received, and subject to 
incorporating the associated Main Modifications identified by the Inspectors, they 
conclude that the Local Plan is sound. The Local Plan may now be presented to 
Council to be adopted as part of the Development Plan. 

 
1.2 During the Examination process, the Council took the decision to move forward with 

the preparation of a number of site specific SPDs. This was a pragmatic response to 
the lengthy examination process, allowing further detail to be provided and assist 
with the implementation of specific proposals. As a result, seven SPDs have been 
prepared in parallel with the Cambridge Local Plan.   

 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the Inspectors’ Report containing the Inspectors’ Main Modifications to be made 

to the submitted Cambridge Local Plan in order for it to be found sound (Appendix 1); 
and 
 

To:  

Councillor Kevin Blencowe, Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 

Transport 

Planning & Transport Scrutiny Committee         02/10/2018 

Report by:  

Stephen Kelly, Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development for 

Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 

Tel: 01223 - 457009  Email: stephen.kelly@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2. Note the schedule of Additional Modifications (Appendix 2) to the submitted 
Cambridge Local Plan to make factual and typographical corrections; and 

 
3. Note the Main Modifications to the submitted Policies Map published alongside the 

Inspectors’ Report as a reference document to the examination (Appendix 3); and 
 
4. Recommend to Council that the Cambridge Local Plan 2018 including both Main and 

Additional Modifications is adopted (Appendix 4); and 
 
5. Recommend to Council that the Cambridge Policies Map 2018, including Main 

Modifications, be adopted (Appendix 5); and 
 
6. Recommend to Council that it authorises the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development for Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire, in consultation  with the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport, and the Chair and Spokes for 
the Planning Policy and Transport Scrutiny Committee, to make minor typographical 
amendments or updates in preparing the final version of the Adopted Local Plan and 
Policies Map; and  

 
7. Note that the seven Supplementary Planning Documents prepared in parallel with the 

Local Plan, and listed in Appendix 6, will be approved by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport following the adoption of the Local Plan. 

 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The National Planning Policy Framework sets out a clear expectation that the 

planning system should be genuinely plan-led.  Local Plans should be positively 
prepared to deliver sustainable development to meet the needs of the local 
[...]
 in 

Appendix 4 and will be presented to Council with a recommendation to adopt on 18 
October 2018.  The Joint Director of Planning for Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire, in liaison with the Executive Member for Planning Policy and 
Transport, and the Chair and Spokes for the Planning Policy and Transport Scrutiny 
Sub Committee will make any minor amendments necessary to prepare the final 
version of the Local Plan.  Once adopted, the Local Plan becomes part of the 
Development Plan for Cambridge as per section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.   All decisions on planning applications will be taken 
in accordance with this new Local Plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 

 
3.21 The Cambridge Local Plan 2006 will be replaced in its entirety.  In addition, the 

following Supplementary Guidance is also replaced: 
 

Existing Supplementary Guidance Replacement Section/Policy 

Protection of Public Houses Policy 76: Protection of Public Houses 

Roof Extension Guidance Appendix E: Roof Extensions Design 
Guide 

Cambridge Skyline Guidance Appendix F: Tall Buildings and the 
Skyline 

Shop Front Guidance Appendix H: Shopfront Design Guide 

 
3.22 Following adoption of the Cambridge Local Plan, the Development Plan for 

Cambridge will comprise the following: 

 Cambridge Local Plan 2018 (October 2018) 

 Cambridgeshire Minerals and Waste Local Development Framework (2011 & 
2012) 

 Cambridge East Area Action Plan (excluding CE/3 and CE/35) (February 2008); 
and 

 North West Cambridge Area Action Plan (October 2009) 
 
3.23 The Cambridge Policies Map will be updated in accordance with the documents 

listed in 3.22 above, taking into account the Main Modifications contained in 
Appendix 3.  The final draft version of the Cambridge Policies Map (2018) is 
contained in Appendix 5. 

 
3.24 At all stages of preparation of the Local Plan, the Council has undertaken 

sustainability appraisal of the documents, in accordanc
[...]
lenge that it has acted unreasonably.  There are no grounds that would warrant 
the Council’s consideration of this option.  

 
3.26 Following adoption of the Local Plan, regulations require that an Adoption Statement 

is prepared “as soon as practicable” after adoption, which must then be sent to all 
those that have requested to be kept informed and the Secretary of State.   

 
3.27 All legal requirements and regulations have been complied with in preparing the 

Local Plan. The Inspectors’ Report concludes the plan as sound having regard to the 
legal requirements set out in section 20(5) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 and meets the criteria for soundness included in the NPPF. Legislation 
provides for a six week period in which legal challenge may be lodged, which begins 
the day after adoption of the plan. A legal challenge may only be made on the basis 
of a procedural or other legal flaw in the plan making process.   

 
Implementation  
 
Adoption of completed Supplementary Planning Documents 
 
3.28 During the Examination process, the Council took the decision to move forward with 

the preparation of a number of site specific SPDs. This was a pragmatic response to 
the lengthy examination process, allowing further detail to be provided and assist 
with the implementation of specific proposals. As a result, seven SPDs have been 
prepared in parallel with the Cambridge Local Plan.  These have been prepared in 
accordance with the relevant regulations including public consultation. The final 
versions of the documents have all been agreed by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport following debate by the Development Plan Scrutiny 
Sub Committee (DPSSC), with a recommendation for adoption as SPDs at the same 

Page 39



 
Report page no. 8 Agenda page no. 

 

 

time as the adoption of the Local Plan. The table below sets out each SPD and lists 
when it was agreed by the Executive Councillor and scrutinised by DPSSC.
[...]
m b ridge.go v.uk/develo pm en t-pla n -fo r-c a m b ridge 

Co n ta in s Ordn a n c e S urvey da ta (c) Cro wn  c o pyright a n d data b a se rights 2018. Ordn a n c e S urvey L ic en c e No . 100019730.

Page 735



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6 
Cambridge Local Plan 2018 - Adoption 
 
Implementation – Adoption of Completed Supplementary Planning Documents 
(SPDs) 
 

During the Examination process, the Council took the decision to move forward with 
the preparation of a number of site specific SPDs. This was a pragmatic response to 
the lengthy examination process, allowing further detail to be provided and assist 
with the implementation of specific proposals. As a result, seven SPDs have been 
prepared in parallel with the Cambridge Local Plan.  These have been prepared in 
accordance with the relevant regulations including public consultation. The final 
versions of the documents have all been agreed by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport following scrutiny by the Development Plan Scrutiny 
Sub Committee (DPSSC), with a recommendation for adoption as SPDs at the same 
time or shortly after, the adoption of the Local Plan. The series of tables below set 
out each SPD and lists when it was agreed by the Executive Councillor and 
scrutinised by DPSSC with the minor amendments required to ensure they are 
consistent with the new Cambridge Local Plan. 
 
  

Page 737



1.The New Museums Site Development Framework SPD 

 

SPD Development 

Cambridge Local 
Plan 2018 

Policy No. 43: University development; site allocation ref. U2 

Purpose  To articulate a clear vision about the future of the New Museums 
Site; 

 To establish a framework to co-ordinate redevelopment within the 
site and the immediate public realm to the site and to help guide 
decisions (by the City Council, the university and others); and 

 To identify key place-making principles through a series of themed 
development principles 

Preparation 
I
[...]
  Policy 
51 becomes =>  Policy 51 
Accessible Homes 
 
Section 4.4.17 – correct typo “ 
and the Skyline of Cambridge” 

 

 

Site Implementation update 

 No major planning applications received for this site. 

 

Page 746



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

 

 

Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) requires that Local 

Planning Authorities must prepare and maintain a Local Development Scheme 
(LDS).   The new LDS provides information on the documents that the Councils 
intend to produce to form their planning policy framework and sets out the timetable 
for their production.  

 
1.2 In the context of the Greater Cambridge area, the new Local Development Scheme 

will set out the broad timetable for the preparation of a new Local Plan and the 
Cambridge Northern Fringe East Area Action Plan (CNFE AAP).  This will replace 
the adopted LDS of Cambridge City Council (November 2015) and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council (December 2016). Overall the LDS is designed to 
help the local community and all our partners interested in development and the use 
of land and buildings in Greater Cambridge, to understand what plans the Council 
intends to produce. 

 
1.3  The potential options around the governance arrangements that could be put in 

place are explored in the report below. 

2.  Recommendations 

The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 

 

To:  

Councillor Kevin Blencowe, Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport 

Planning & Transport Scrutiny Committee     2 October 2018 

Report by:  

Stephen Kelly, Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development Cambridge and 

South Cambridgeshire 

Tel: 01223 - 457009  Email: stephen.kelly@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 747

Agenda Item 7



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

1. agree the new Local Development Scheme for Greater Cambridge, prepared jointly 
with South Cambridgeshire District Council, as set out in Appendix A to this report, 
which confirms the intention to prepare:  

 
i. a joint Local Plan for Greater Cambridge, comprising the administrative areas 

of both Councils,  
 

ii. a joint Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan, for the area shown in the 
Local Development Scheme at Appendix 1, which, when adopted, will form 
part of the development plan for Greater Cambridge;  

 
both prepared under section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act with 
separate democratic processes to agree both plans, informed by a joint member 
advisory group; 

 
2. adopt the Local Development Scheme following the anticipated adoption of the new 

Cambridge Local Plan by Council on 18 October 2018 as described in paragraph 
3.5 below; 

 
3. agree that the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development is granted 

delegated authority, in liaison with the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport, and the Chair and Spokes for the Planning Policy and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee, to make any editing changes prior to publication. 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) requires that Local 

Planning Authorities must prepare and maintain a Local Development Scheme 
(LDS).   The new LDS provides information on the documents that the Councils 
intend to produce to form their planning policy framework and sets out the timetable 
for their production.  

 
3.2 In the context of the Greater Cambridge area, the new Local Development Scheme 

will set out the broad timetable for the preparation of a new Local Plan and the 
Cambridge Northern Fringe East Area Action Plan (CNFE AAP).  This will replace 
the adopted LDS of Cambridge City Council (November 2015) and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council (December 2016). Overall the LDS is designed to 
help the local community and all our partners interested in development and the use 
of land and buildings in Greater Cambridge, to understand what plans the Council 
intends to produce. 

 
Joint Greater Cambridge Local Plan 
 
3.3 The Councils have previously committed to start work on a joint Local Plan in 2019 

as part of the City Deal agreement with Government established in 2013. The 
Councils’ new Local Plans both include a policy which makes a commitment to an 
early review of those Plans. The policies are for a new Local Plan to be prepared 
jointly by Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Councils for their combined 
administrative areas (Greater Cambridge) and include a timetable for this review, to 

Page 748



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

commence before the end of 2019 and with submission to the Secretary of State for 
examination anticipated by the end of summer 2022.  

 
3.4 A programme for all key stages in the preparation of the joint Greater Cambridge 

Local Plan is included in the LDS to meet this timetable. Early scoping of the issues 
and approach, including the preparation of evidence will commence in the coming 
months. This will include responding to the newly published National Planning 
Policy Framework (July 2018), and emerging strategic planning and economic work, 
for example the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Independent Economic Review 
(CPIER), the Mayor’s Non-Statutory Spatial Strategy, continued requirements 
around housing and employment growth delivery, and protection of the special 
character of Cambridge and the surrounding rural areas. 
 

3.5 Before the LDS can be adopted by the Executive Member, a decision of full Council 
is required to agree to prepare a joint Local Plan and joint Cambridge Northern 
Fringe Area Action Plan, which will be achieved by the anticipated adoption of the 
Local Plan by Council on 18 October 2018, by virtue of the policies contained within 
the Plan.  Following adoption of the Local Plan, the LDS can include provision for 
the preparation of those joint plans and the Executive Counc
[...]
cheme 
October 2018 

 

3 
 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) requires that Local 
Planning Authorities must prepare and maintain a Local Development Scheme 
(LDS).  This LDS provides information on the documents that the Councils intend to 
produce to form their planning policy framework and sets out the timetable for their 
production. 

 
2. The LDS is designed to help the local community and all our partners interested in 

development and the use of land and buildings in Greater Cambridge to understand 
what plans the Councils have and intend to produce. 

 
3. Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council (“the Councils”) 

have committed to work together to prepared a new Local Plan for Greater 
Cambridge. They have also committed to prepare jointly an Area Action Plan for 
Cambridge Northern Fringe. This LDS is therefore prepared and agreed jointly by 
both Local Planning Authorities. 

 

What are the current adopted Development Plan Documents? 
(Note : This section is drafted on the basis that the Councils will each adopt the Local Plans 
recently found sound following independent examination. The Cambridge Local Plan will be 
considered at Planning and Transport Scrutiny on 2 October and a full Council meeting on 
18 October. The South Cambridgeshire Local Plan will be considered at a Special Cabinet 
meeting on 24 September and a full Council meeting on 27 September.) 
 

4. The Councils have prepared a number of Development Plan Documents (DPDs) 
jointly or in parallel in recent years.  The Development Plan for both authorities 
currently consists of the documents set out in the table below: 

 

Cambridge City Council South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Cambridge Local Plan (October 2018) South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 
(September 2018) 

 The Northstowe Area Action Plan (2007) 
(excluding Policy NS/3 (1g) 

 Cambridge Southern Fringe Area Action 
Plan (2008) 

Jointly prepare

Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee PlnTrn/1
 Tuesday, 2 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 October 2018 
 5.30  - 6.55 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Smart (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Green, 
Hipkin, McQueen, Payne and Dalzell 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport, Councillor Blencowe 

 
 
Officers:  
Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development: Stephen Kelly 
Strategic Director: Fiona Bryant 
Planning Policy Manager: Sara Saunders 
Principal Planning Officer: Amanda Thorn 
Head of Commercial Services: James Elms 
Commercial Operations Manager: Sean Cleary 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/10P&T Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bick. 
 
Councillor Dalzell was present as an alternate. 

18/11P&T Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

18/12P&T Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

18/13P&T Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/2 Tuesday, 2 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

18/14P&T To Note Record of Urgent Decision Taken by the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport 

5a Review of ShopMobilitity Hire Charges and Annual Membership 
The Committee noted the decision. 

18/15P&T Cambridge Local Plan: Towards 2031 - ADOPTION 
 
Matter for Decision 
  

i. The preparation of the new Cambridge Local Plan had now reached the 
end of the plan making process. The Inspectors’ Report had been 
received, and subject to incorporating the associated Main Modifications 
identified by the Inspectors, they conclude that the Local Plan was 
sound. The Local Plan may now be presented to Council to be adopted 
as part of the Development Plan.  

 
ii. During the Examination process, the Council took the decision to move 

forward with the preparation of a number of site specific SPDs. This was 
a pragmatic response to the lengthy examination process, allowing 
further detail to be provided and assist with the implementation of 
specific proposals. As a result, seven SPDs had been prepared in 
parallel with the Cambridge Local Plan.  

 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport 

  
i. Noted the Inspectors’ Report containing the Inspectors’ Main 

Modifications to be made to the submitted Cambridge Local Plan in order 
for it to be found sound (Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report);  

ii. Noted the schedule of Additional Modifications (Appendix 2 of the 
Officer’s report) to the submitted Cambridge Local Plan to make factual 
and typographical corrections; and  

iii. Noted the Main Modifications to the submitted Policies Map published 
alongside the Inspectors’ Report as a reference document to the 
examination (Appendix 3 of the officer’s report);  

iv. Recommend to Council that the Cambridge Local Plan 2018 including 
both Main and Additional Modifications was adopted (Appendix 4 of the 
Officer’s report);   

v. Recommend to Council that the Cambridge Policies Map 2018, including 
Main Modifications, be adopted (Appendix 5 of the Officer’s report);   

vi. Recommend to Council that it authorises the Joint Director of Planning 
and Economic Development for Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire, 
in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/3 Tuesday, 2 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

Transport, and the Chair and Spokes for the Planning Policy and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee, to make minor typographical 
amendments or updates in preparing the final version of the Adopted 
Local Plan and Policies Map; and  

vii. Noted that the seven Supplementary Planning Documents prepared in 
parallel with the Local Plan, and listed in Appendix 6 of the Officer’s 
report, would be approved by the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Policy and Transport following the adoption of the Local Plan.  

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Planning Policy Manager. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Sought clarification regarding the status of an SPD that was linked to the 
Local Plan.  

ii. Praised the plan for respecting the integrity of the Green Belt.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager and Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. The additional SPD’s would add weight and clarity to future planning 
decisions. 

iii. Confirmed that the Combined Authority had questioned the predicted 
growth in jobs (Table 1 of the Officers report). The figures had been 
based on economic forecasts and had been tested by the Planning 
Inspector and found sound. 

ii. Plans for specific areas, such as Mitcham’s Corner, would be linked to 
wider Greater Cambridgeshire Partnerships. 

iii. The length of time taken to approve the plan had been unusual and 
comments on the experience would be feed back to the Inspector. 

 

Councillor Hipkin expressed concerns that the predicted growth would be 
unsustainable without suitable infrastructure. The Cambridge and 
Peterborough Independent Economic Review had concluded that the growth 
of jobs in South Cambs would put additional strain on housing. In addition 
traffic congestion could become a brake on growth. A situation could arise 



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/4 Tuesday, 2 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

where a good planning application had to be refused due to the impact on 
traffic. The situation was not helped by the number of bodies vising for power 
over transport decision and the lack of collaborative working and trust. 

 

Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development stated that the plan 
was light on specific transport proposals as it had been prepared alongside 
the transport plan and part of the Cambridge Bid process. Transport barriers 
would be identified and looking ahead, ways to reconcile transport 
infrastructure with the delivery of growth site would be developed. An 
alignment of transport goals and growth capacity would follow looking forward 
to 2030. The Plan review process would allow for a re-examination of the 
figures.  

 
The Committee resolved by 7 votes to 0 and one abstention to endorse the 
recommendation. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

18/16P&T Local Development Scheme 
 
Matter for Decision 
 

i. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) 
requires that Local Planning Authorities must prepare and maintain a 
Local Development Scheme (LDS).   The new LDS provides information 
on the documents that the Councils intend to produce to form their 
planning policy framework and sets out the timetable for their production.
  
 

ii. In the context of the Greater Cambridge area, the new Local 
Development Scheme will set out the broad timetable for the preparation 
of a new Local Plan and the Cambridge Northern Fringe East Area 
Action Plan (CNFE AAP).  This will replace the adopted LDS of 
Cambridge City Council (November 2015) and South Cambridgeshire 
District Council (December 2016). Overall the LDS is designed to help 
the local community and all our partners interested in development and 



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/5 Tuesday, 2 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

5 

the use of land and buildings in Greater Cambridge, to understand what 
plans the Council intends to produce. 

 
iii. The potential options around the governance arrangements that could be 

put in place were explored in the report. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport 
 

i. Approved the new Local Development Scheme for Greater Cambridge, 
prepared jointly with South Cambridgeshire District Council, as set out in 
Appendix A to the Officer’s report, which confirms the intention to 
prepare:  

 
a) a joint Local Plan for Greater Cambridge, comprising the 

administrative areas of both Councils,  
 
b) a joint Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan, for the area 

shown in the Local Development Scheme at Appendix 1, which, 
when adopted, will form part of the development plan for Greater 
Cambridge;  

 
both prepared under section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act with separate democratic processes to agree both plans, 
informed by a joint member advisory group; 

 
ii. adopted the Local Development Scheme following the anticipated 

adoption of the new Cambridge Local Plan by Council on 18 October 
2018 as described in paragraph 3.5 below; and 

 
iii. agreed that the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development is 

granted delegated authority, in liaison with the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport, and the Chair and Spokes for the 
Planning Policy and Transport Scrutiny Committee, to make any editing 
changes prior to publication. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/6 Tuesday, 2 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
The Committee received a report from the Principal Planning Officer. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager and Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development said the following in response to Members’ questions regarding 
the option of forming a Section 29 Committee: 
iv. Cambridge and South Cambs had a long history of joint working and 

shared interests. 
v. A joint body would have appointed representatives which would limit the 

opportunities for member engagement. 
vi. Co-joined Local Plans demonstrate the strength of existing processes for 

joint working. 
vii. The Secretary of State could direct alternative governance 

arrangements, such as a Section 29 Committee, should the current 
system fail to deliver. 

viii. A Section 29 process would also allow the Secretary of State to appoint 
additional bodies to that Committee: these could include the Combined 
Authority. 

 

The Committee sought clarification regarding the status of the Cambridge 
Northern Fringe East proposals should the Water Treatment Plan relocation 
fail to be delivered. The Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development responded to questions as follows: 

i. The relocation process was dependent on both funding and the required 
consents for any alternative location and the timeline would evolve 
around these issues. 

ii. The funding stream was Homes England and the Combined Authority 
had prioritised the project. 

iii. The funding had been ring-fenced for this project. 
iv. Should the project not materialise, odour from the existing facility would 

have a significant impact on any future use of the land in that area. 
v. The Local Plan current list a zero sum for housing in this area and this 

would not be revised until more details were known about the relocation 
plans. 

 
The Committee resolved by 7 votes to 0 with 1 abstention to endorse the 
recommendation. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/7 Tuesday, 2 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

7 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


